#### 11/15/2019 505776884

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5823703

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COURTENAY MERCHANT	10/07/2019
PHILIP ALLINSON-JAMES	10/01/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DARCOURTS LTD
Street Address:	45 PARK ROAD
City:	GLOUCESTER
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	GL1 1LP

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15737860

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)591-5804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 419-408-5500

Email: jenn@wardpatent.com Correspondent Name: JACOB M. WARD

Address Line 1: 120 1/2 S. WASHINGTON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 207

Address Line 4: TIFFIN, OHIO 44883

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70212-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACOB M. WARD
SIGNATURE:	/Jacob M. Ward/
DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=70212-1\_Assignment\_FILED\_11-15-19#page1.tif source=70212-1 Assignment FILED 11-15-19#page2.tif source=70212-1\_Assignment\_FILED\_11-15-19#page3.tif source=70212-1\_Assignment\_FILED\_11-15-19#page4.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 051024 FRAME: 0182 505776884

# Assignment Agreement.

#### BACKGROUND:

Courtenay Merchant and Philip Allinson—James are the joint owners of Intellectual Property (IP), both registered (including Trademarks, Designs & Patents) and unregistered (such as Copyright, Trade Secrets etc.), relating to a mixing/stirring device having a shaft and an integral, orthogonal blade that is rotated to mix and stir liquid substances such as paints, creosote, varnishes etc. and also for mixing powders into a liquid, for example plaster and wallpaper adhesive (the Device).

#### THE ASSIGNMENT:

- Courtenay Merchant hereby sells to DARCOURTS LTD (Company No. 07960848) his share of the Intellectual Property (IP) in the Cyklone Device.
- Existing registered Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) are listed in Appendix I to this Agreement.
- This Agreement shall be governed and construed according to English law and any disputes will be referred to the English Courts.

Signed on behalf of DARCOURTS LTD by Signed

Richard Irwin

Director

Courtenay Merchant

Owner

Dated: 7th October 2019

# **APPENDIX I – Registered Intellectual Property Rights**

#### 1. TRADEMARKS:

 a. UK00003138802 (Registered Trade Mark) – Registration date 26 February 2016

#### 2. PATENTS:

- a. GB 2528775 B (Granted Patent) Grant date 20 July 2016
- US 15/737,860 & Publication No. US 2019/0001286 A1 (Patent application)
- c. CA 2,989,974 (Patent application)
- d. EP 16709554.6 & Publication No. EP3313561A1 (Patent application)

#### 3. DESIGNS:

a. G8 Design No. 5002025 (Registered Design)

2 of 2

# Assignment Agreement.

#### BACKGROUND:

Courtenay Merchant and Philip Allinson-James are the joint owners of Intellectual Property (IP), both registered (including Trademarks, Designs & Patents) and unregistered (such as Copyright, Trade Secrets etc.), relating to a mixing/stirring device having a shaft and an integral, orthogonal blade that is rotated to mix and stir liquid substances such as paints, creosote, varnishes etc. and also for mixing powders into a liquid, for example plaster and wallpaper adhesive (the Device).

#### THE ASSIGNMENT:

- 1. Philip Allinson-James hereby sells to DARCOURTS LTD (Company No. 07960848) his entire interest in the Cyklone Device and the company, DARCOURTS LTD, including the Intellectual Property (IP) therein, for the agreed sum of £15,000 and repaying his loan to the company of £10,000, giving a total sum of £25,000 as per the figures offered in writing in January 2018.
- Existing registered Intellectual Property Rights (IPR) are listed in Appendix I to this Agreement.
- This Agreement shall be governed and construed according to English law and any disputes will be referred to the English Courts.

Signed on behalf of DARCOURTS LTD by Signed by

Courtenay Merchant

Owner & CEO

Philip Allinson-James

Owner

Dated: [date in words, e.g. 30 September 2019]

Banking Details for Philip Allinson-James:

Bank: HSBC

Account Name: Philip B. Allinson-James

Sort Code: 40-15-27 Account #: 91345524

## APPENDIX I – Registered Intellectual Property Rights

#### 1. TRADEMARKS:

a. UK00003138802 (Registered Trade Mark) – Registration date 26 February 2016

### 2. PATENTS:

- a. GB 2528775 B (Granted Patent) Grant date 20 July 2016
- b. US 15/737,860 & Publication No. US 2019/0001286 A1 (Patent application)
- c. CA 2,989,974 (Patent application)

1 OCTOBER 2019

d. EP 16709554.6 & Publication No. EP3313561A1 (Patent application)

#### 3. DESIGNS:

**RECORDED: 11/15/2019** 

a. GB Design No. 5002025 (Registered Design)

1-10-2019

2 of 2